

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF MILWAUKEE POST NO. 2874 VETERANS
OF FOREIGN WARS OF THE UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF
THE CITY OF MILWAUKEE,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Wisconsin**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS
AND WISCONSIN BUILDERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ROBERT H. THOMAS
Counsel of Record
DAMON KEY LEONG KUPCHAK HASTERT
1003 Bishop Street
1600 Pauahi Tower
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
rht@hawaiilawyer.com
www.inversecondemnation.com
Telephone: (808) 531-8031

THOMAS J. WARD
CHRISTOPHER M. WHITCOMB
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS
1201 15th Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 266-8146

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. LACKING THIS COURT’S GUIDANCE, JUST COMPENSATION JURISPRU- DENCE HAS FRACTURED.....	5
II. UNBENDING APPLICATION OF THE UNDIVIDED FEE RULE FAILS TO RESPECT LEASEHOLD INTERESTS AS FIFTH AMENDMENT PROPERTY	8
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	2
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Greater Ore.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	2
<i>Babbitt v. Youpee</i> , 519 U.S. 234 (1977)	5
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	6
<i>Borden Ranch P'ship v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 537 U.S. 99 (2002)	2
<i>Boston Chamber of Commerce v. City of Boston</i> , 217 U.S. 189 (1910).....	12
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	5, 11
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found.</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003)	2
<i>City of Milwaukee Post No. 2874 Veterans of Foreign Wars of the United States v. Rede- velopment Auth. of the City of Milwaukee</i> , 768 N.W.2d 749 (Wis. 2009).....	6, 9, 10, 11
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Mon- terey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	2
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Cons. Council</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2458 (2009)	3
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	2
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Env'tl. Protection Agency</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1498 (2009).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Los Angeles County</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	2
<i>Franconia Assocs. v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 129 (2002).....	2
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	6
<i>John R. Sand and Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 130 (2008).....	3
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	8
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	2, 5
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	2
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	2
<i>MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. Yolo County</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986).....	2
<i>Maxey v. Redevelopment Authority of Racine</i> , 288 N.W.2d 794 (Wis. 1980).....	8
<i>NAHB v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 55 U.S. 644 (2007).....	2, 3
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	2
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	2
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	2
<i>San Diego Gas and Elec. Co. v. City of San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981).....	2
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....	2
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Me. Bd. of Enutl. Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006).....	2
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004).....	2
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	2
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	2
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009).....	3
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	2
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	4, 5, 9
<i>United States v. Petty Motor Co.</i> , 327 U.S. 372 (1946).....	7, 9
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	5
<i>Williamson County Reg’l Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008).....	3
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. AMEND. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Gideon Kanner, <i>And Now, For a Word From the Sponsor: People v. Lynbar, Inc. Revisited</i> , 5 U.S.F.L. REV. 39 (1970-71).....	6
Transcript, <i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , No. 04-108 (Feb. 23, 2005).....	7, 8
Transcript, <i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep't of Env't'l Protection</i> , No. 08-11 (Dec. 2, 2009)	8
